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CHAPTER 170-1-I.F.No. 102 

An act relating to game and fish; use of mechanical release bows during archery 
seasons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.035, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97B.O35, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. HUNTING WITH BOWS RELEASED BY MECHANI- 
CAL DEVICES. (Q) A person may not hunt with a bow drawn, held, or released 
by a mechanical device, except with a disabled hunter permit issued under 
section 97B.315 Q as provided Q Q). 

Q3) A person may gig Q mechanical device attached to Q3; bowstrin_g if the 
person’s own strength draws, holds, _€_1l1_d_ releases _tl1_§ bowstring. 

Approved May 20, 1987 

CHAPTER 171—H.F.N0. 142 
An act relating to drivers’ licenses; permitting limited license for homemaker; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 171.30, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 171.30, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. ISSUANCE. In any case where a person’s license has been 
suspended under section 171.18 or revoked under section 169.121, 169.123, or 
171.17, the commissioner may issue a limited license to the driver including 
under the following conditions: 

( 1) if the driver’s livelihood or attendance at a chemical dependency treat- 
ment or counseling program depends upon the use of the driver’s license; or 

(2)Lfth_qns_e9£a9Ii£:§1Lc2r2§2hxaL19n2mLt2z§n_e92w_2Lrxt_oin2m 
the substantial disruption 9f t_he education, medical, _o_r nutritional needs 9_fgl_1§ 
family 91‘ L113 homemaker; _o_r 

Q) if attendance at a post-secondary institution of education by an enrolled 
student of that institution depends upon the use of the driver’s license. 

The commissioner in issuing a limited license may impose such conditions 
and limitations as in the commissioner’s judgment are necessary to the interests 
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of the public safety and welfare including reexamination as to the driver’s 
qualifications. The license may be limited to the operation of particular vehi- 
cles, to particular classes and times of operation and to particular conditions of 
traffic. The commissioner may require that an applicant for a limited license 
aflirmatively demonstrate that use of public transportation or carpooling as an 
alternative to a limited license would be a significant hardship. 

flay purposes o_f this subdivision; “homemaker” refers _t_o_ _th_e person primari- 
ly performing @ domestic tasks i_n _a household o_f residents consisting 9_f gt 
least tbe_ berson and Qg person’s dependent child g other dependents. 

The limited license issued by the commissioner shall clearly indicate the 
limitations imposed and the driver operating under the limited license shall 
have the license in possession at all times when operating as a driver. 

In determining whether to issue a limited license, the commissioner shall 
consider the number and the seriousness of prior convictions and the entire 
driving record of the driver and shall consider the number of miles driven by the 
driver annually. 

Approved May 20, 1987 

CHAPTER 172—H.F.No. 240 
An act relating to commerce; prohibiting surcharges on credit card sales; prescribing a 

penalty; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325G. 

BE IT ENACTED BY LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section l. [325G.051] SURCHARGES ON CREDIT CARDS. 
Subdivision 1. LIMITATION; PROHIBITION. fa) A seller o_f goods g 

services gy impose g surcharge g Q purchaser _\y_l_1_q elects Q nit g credit £1 
i_n li_e_:y_ _o_f payment by cash, check, Q similar means provided §_l_) th_e seller 

informs tbe purchaser o_f _tb_r_: surcharge both orally gt E ti_r_r§ o_f §gl_e g by g 
gigb conspicuously posted Q @ seller’s premises, 9&1 Q) t_hb surcharge dgeg 
by exceed E percent o_f _t_l_1_e_ purchase price. 

(b) A seller o_f goods o_r services that establishes and _i§ responsible fig it_s 
own customer credit card may Q impose _a surcharge Q g purchaser who elects 
_t_g u_sc_: that credit card Q beg o_f payment by cash, checlg g‘ similar means. 

(Q) E31; Quggoses o_f bis section “surcharge" means 2_z @ g charge imposed 
by a seller upon z_1 buyer _t_ba_t increases th_e price o_f goods g services t_o _t_h_e buyer 
because th_e buyer _1§ a_ credit gtyg t_(_> purchase Qt; goods 95 services. LIE term 

b9; include _2_l_ 
discount offered by g seller t_o _a buyer by makes payment 

fbr goods 9; services by cash, check, o_r similar means rg involving e_1 credit 92% 
b‘ mg discount _i§ olfered tb a_ll prospective buyers gn_d Q availability _i_s_ clearly @ conspicuously disclosed t_c_> gfl prospective buyers. 
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